Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864110, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Shri Dharamvir Singh S/o Sh. Ratu Ram, R/o House No. 525-A, Sector 46-A, Chandigarh.(M: 9592282373)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Supdt. Establishment Branch-1, Deptt. of General Admn., PB., Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, General Administration, Govt. of Punjab, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1418 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Ashok Sharma, 9872538202 Sr. Asstt on behalf of the respondents

Vs

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 08.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 15.02.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 01.06.2022.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

notings Certified copies correspondence, opinion related with the VRS file of the applicant from the date of applied for VRS and details of movement of file. ii. Certified copy of order of the reinstatement in service of Sh. Amandeep Singh, Sr. Assistant, 1998 Batch in Punjab Civil Chandigarh. iii. Certified copy of list of the employees reinstatement in service in Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh after taking the VRS from the last 10 years. file, of the iv. Certified copy correspondence related with the pension case of the applicant from the date of applied for the pension to till date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864110, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 1418 of 2022

-2-

3. The appellant is absent without intimation. However, the reply has already been received from the respondent-Public Information Officer and the relevant portion of the same is reproduced below:-

With regard to the subject cited above, it is stated that the information pertaining to the information sought by you at S.No. 1 is enclosed herewith. So far as the information sought at S. No. 2 is concerned, it is stated that this information has not involved any larger public interest, rather it is in your personal interest. As has already been informed to you vide this office letter dated 14.01.2022, as has been held by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP No. 27734 of 2012 - Girish Ramchandra Deshpande Vs Chief Information Commissioner, the information which has no larger public interest, the same cannot be supplied under RTI Act. So far as the information sought at S.No.3 is concerned, it is stated that this information is vague. No such list is existing in the office record. This information has to be created. As per the guidelines dated 28.11.2013 issued under RTI Act by the Government of India, the information cannot be created under the RTI Act. So far as the information sought at S.No.4 is concerned, it is stated that the same has already been provided to you by Accounts-3 Branch vide its letter dated 04.02.2022.

4. After going through the record available in the case file, the reply filed by the respondent is accepted and the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within two weeks, if he has any submission to make in this case.

sd

Dated:1.6.2022

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864110, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Malkeet Singh, S/o Sh. Jeet Singh, #230, Ward No. 7, Mohalla Subhash Nagar, Sunam Udham Singh Wala, Distt. Sangrur-148028. (M: 9915739500, 9878361825).



....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Personnel Deptt. PB., Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Personnel Deptt. PB., Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1388 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-

Sh. Malkeet Singh, appellant

Sh. Mandeep Singh 6284261630 on behalf of the respondents

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 11.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 10.12.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 01.06.2022.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

- 1. ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ -ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਅੰ: ਵਿ :ਪੱ: ਨੰ: CMO-GENODAK/193/2020-GA-1/ 595888 /1 ਮਿਤੀ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ 2-3-2021 ਵਲੋਂ ਮਲਕੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਮੁੱਤਰ ਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਮੁਹੱਲਾ ਸੁਭਾਸ਼ ਨਗਰ ਸੁਨਾਮ ਊਧਮ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਲਾ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 19-01-2021 ਦੇ ਸੰਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਉਪਰ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ,ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਤਮਾਮ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ,ਅਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 28.9.2021 ਨੂੰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਪਾਸ ਇਸੇ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਭੇਜੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ,ਅਤੇ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
- 2. ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ- ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਅੰ: ਵਿ :ਪੱ: ਨੈ: CMO-GENODAK/193/2020-GA-1/ 595888/1 ਮਿਤੀ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ 2-3-2021 ਦੇ ਸੰਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਹੁਣ ਤਕ ਜੇ ਵੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਤਮਾਮ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
- 3. ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਅੰ: ਵਿ :ਪੱ: ਨੰ: CMO-GENODAK/ 193/2020-GA-1/595888/1 ਮਿਤੀ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ 2-3-2021 ਦੇ ਸੰਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਮਾਂ ਸਾਰਣੀ ਨਿਰਧਾਰਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੰਪੂਰਨ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864110, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC Voissilla Mormation

-2- Appeal Case No. 1388 of 2022

- 3. The appellant has sought the information from the office of the Chief Minister, Punjab and the said office has already transferred the RTI application of the appellant to the Personnel Department. Also the Chief Minister's Office informed that the application of the appellant, action of which has been sought by the appellant, has also been sent to the Personnel Department. Also the specific response has already been received from the Personnel department along with the annexures, copy of which is taken on record.
- 4. Keeping in view the specific submissions made by the respondent the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case as the Chief Minister Office. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. A copy of the submissions so received from the respondent is also **being sent** to the appellant along with this order.

sd

Dated:1.6.2022

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864110, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, (M: 8509580002), # 78/8, Park Road,

Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Distt. Sessions Judge,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Distt. Sessions Judge, Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1415 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present:-

None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Pankaj Sharma on behalf of the respondents

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 05.01.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 03.02.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 01.06.2022.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

- ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸੰਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੇਜਰ ਸਟੇਟ ਬੈਂਕ ਆਫ ਇੰਡੀਆ, ਬਰਾਂਸ ਲਾਰੰਸ ਰੇਡ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇੱਕ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਜੋ.ਐਮ.ਆਈ.ਸੀ ਸ੍ਰ ਹਰਪ੍ਰੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਸਿਵਲ ਕੋਰਟ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਪਾਸ 156[3] CRPC ਤਹਿਤ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਕੇਸ ਸਟੇਟ ਬੈਂਕ ਆਫ ਇੰਡੀਆ ਬਨਾਮ ਗੁਰਮੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਗੈਰਾ ਇੰਨਕੁਆਇਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਨੰਬਰ 67 ਮਿਤੀ 18.02.2020 ਥਾਣਾ ਸਿਵਲ ਲਾਈਨ. ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਜੇਰ ਧਾਰਾ 406, 420, 467, 468, 471, 120-ਬੀ ਤਹਿਤ ਸ੍ਰ. ਗੁਰਮੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸਰਵਨ ਸਿੰਘ. ਨਰਿੰਦਰ ਸ਼ਰਮਾ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਬਾਗਰ ਦਾਸ ਦਰਜ ਹੋਇਆ। ਹੱਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਦੀ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਸਥਿਤੀ ਬਾਰੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲੋਤੀਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਦਾ ਚਲਾਨ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ ਜਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦੇ ਸੰਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਹੈ।
- 3. The appellant has sent a written submission that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.
- According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated:1.6.2022 (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864110, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Darshan Singh, S/o Sh. Joginder Singh, # 172, Gurbaksh Nagar, Chabal Road, Amritsar.(M: 9888945426).

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4990 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-

Sh. Darshan Singh, appellant.

Sh. Varinder Mohan, ATP on behalf of the respondents

ORDER

Dated:1.6.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.04.2022.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਦਰਸਨਾਂ ਪਤਨੀ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ ਚੰਦ ਲੜਕਾ ਪ੍ਰਦੀਪ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਗੁਰਾਖ਼ਸ ਨਗਰ ਝਬਾਲ ਰੋਡ. ਨੇੜੇ ਹੈਪੀ ਦੀ ਚੁੱਕੀ, ਮਕਾਨ ਨੂੰ 4057 ਦੀ ਉਸਾਰ ਮਿਊਸੀਪਲ ਕਾਰਪੋਰੇਸਨ (ਟਾਊਨ ਪਲੈਨਰ) ਦੀ ਉਲੰਘਣਾ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਨਕਸਾ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਬਿਨਾ ਧੜਾਧੜਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਵੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨੂੰ ਜੁਬਾਨੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪਰ ਉਹਨਾ ਨੇ ਲੈਣ-ਦੈਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਕਈ ਐਕਸਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਲਿਆ। ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਵਿ:ਸ਼ਾਗ਼ ਨੇ ਸਾਡੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੇ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਰੋਕ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਾਨੂੰ ਭਰੋਸਾ ਦਿਣਾਇਆ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ। ਸਾਨੂੰ ਭਰੋਸ ਦੇਣ ਦੇ ਬਾਵਜੂਦ ਵੀ ਦੇਸੀ ਖ਼ਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨਾਲ ਮਿਲੀ ਭੁਗਤ ਕਰਕੇ ਪਹਿਲੀ ਮੰਜਿਲ ਦਾ ਲੈਂਟਰ ਪਾ ਚੁੱਕ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਦੂਸਰੀ ਮੰਜਿਲ ਦਾ ਲੈਂਟਰ ਪਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਤਿਆਟ ਹਨ। ਪਰ ਸਾਡੀ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਇਸ ਬਾਬਤ ਮੈਂ ਮਿਤੀ 64-06-2021 ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ 8/9-06-2021 ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀਆਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਸਿਕਾਇਤਾ ਤੇ ਵੀ ਕਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਮਾਲਕ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਨੂੰ ਰੰਗ ਰਗਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਜ਼ੁਰਮਾਨੇ ਤੋਂ ਬਚਣ ਦੀ ਕੋਸ਼ਿਸ਼ ਕਰ ਰਹੇ ਹਨ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਗੈਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਨੀ ਅ੍ਰਤੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਦੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆ ਦੀ ਸਹਿਮਤੀ ਨਾਲ ਹੈ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। (ਜ਼ੁਕਰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦਾ ਮਹਿਕਮਾ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਬਣਾਉਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਭਿਵੇਲਪਮੈਂਟ ਨੂੰ ਬਿੰਨਾ ਨਕਸ਼ ਤੋਂ ਜੋ ਪੈਨਲਟੀ ਜਾ ਚਾਰਜ ਪੈਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੇਕਰ ਪਾਉਂਦ ਹੈ ਤਾ ਉਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਂ ਜੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਅੱਗੇ ਪੂਰ ਜ਼ੋਰ ਬੇਨਤ: ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਹਨਾ ਉਸਾਰੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਤਰੰਤ ਰੁਕਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਬਣਦੀ ਕਾਨੂੰਨੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ। ਤੁਹ ਿ ਸਮੇਹ । ਪ੍ਰੀਆਂ ਨਾਂ ਨ ਵਰਤ ਧੰਨਵਾਦ ਸਹਿਤ. man

- 3. The appellant submits that he has received the compensation amounting to Rs.5000/- and regarding information he submits that the copies of the information are not legible. He further requested to supply the legible copy of the same.
- 4. Since, a copy of the same is available in the case file, therefore, the same is **being** sent to the appellant along with this order.
- 5. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

(Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.